

No. 03-5554

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LARRY D. HIIBEL,

Petitioner,

v.

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF NEVADA,
HUMBOLDT COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Nevada**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TIMOTHY LYNCH*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

M. CHRISTINE KLEIN
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8755

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. IF GOVERNMENT AGENTS HAVE THE POWER TO ACTIVELY SEEK CONSENSUAL STOPS AND SEARCHES, THEN CITIZENS CANNOT BE ARRESTED FOR DECLINING SUCH INVITATIONS OR OTHERWISE EN- GAGING IN PEACEFUL NONCOOPERA- TION.....	4
II. IF GOVERNMENT AGENTS HAVE THE POWER TO ACTIVELY SEEK CONSENSUAL CONVERSATIONS WITH CITIZENS IN OR- DER TO SECURE ADMISSIONS AND CON- FESSIONS, THEN CITIZENS CANNOT BE ARRESTED FOR DECLINING SUCH INVI- TATIONS OR OTHERWISE ENGAGING IN PEACEFUL NONCOOPERATION	7
III. IT IS PERVERSE TO REASON THAT THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THE CITI- ZENRY DISSIPATE ALONG WITH THE QUAN- TUM OF INCRIMINATING EVIDENCE IN THE POSSESSION OF THE GOVERNMENT.....	11
IV. THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT IS A SIM- PLE, JUST, CONSTITUTIONAL RULE. ANY OTHER RULE WILL COMPLICATE THE LAW AND SPAWN MORE LITIGATION	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	11, 16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	10
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	7
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	11
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003)	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	17
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Little</i> , 178 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	4, 12
<i>East Brunswick v. Malfitano</i> , 260 A.2d 862 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1970)	14
<i>Enright v. Groves</i> , 560 P.2d 851 (Colo. App. 1977)	9
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	13
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 461 A.2d 524 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1983)	8
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D'Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Henes v. Morrissey</i> , 533 N.W.2d 802 (Wis. 1995)	15
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial District Court</i> , 59 P.3d 1201 (Nev. 2002)	2
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	9
<i>In re Stumbo</i> , 582 S.E.2d 255 (N.C. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>King v. State</i> , 149 So.2d 482 (Miss. 1963)	5, 6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	14
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	10, 17
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 230 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1956)	5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	10, 11
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	12
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	8
<i>People v. Tinston</i> , 163 N.Y.S.2d 554 (N.Y. Mag. Ct. 1957).....	5
<i>Scott v. Maryland</i> , 782 A.2d 862 (Md. 2001).....	7
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	5
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 572 S.E.2d 165 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 541 P.2d 800 (Utah 1975)	14
<i>State v. Espinoza</i> , 641 N.W.2d 484 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002).....	9
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 356 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. 1984).....	9
<i>State v. Hauan</i> , 361 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	9
<i>State v. Hobson</i> , 577 N.W.2d 825 (Wis. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Srnsky</i> , 582 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 2003)	13
<i>Strange v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 652 So.2d 775 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	7, 9
<i>United States v. McGauley</i> , 786 F.2d 888 (8th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	16
 STATUTES	
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-20.....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 41, § 98.....	16
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 9-503.....	10
NRS § 171.123(3).....	2
NRS § 199.280	2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 1983	16
18 U.S.C.A. § 1001.....	10
 SCHOLARSHIP AND OTHER SOURCES	
Joel Berger, “The Police Misconduct We Never See,” <i>New York Times</i> , February 9, 1999.....	10
Timothy Lynch, “We Own the Night:” Amadou Diallo’s Deadly Encounter with New York City’s Street Crimes Unit,” Cato Institute Briefing Paper, No. 56 (March 31, 2000).....	14
“NYPD Hit on Stop and Frisk Report,” <i>Daily News</i> (New York), December 1, 1999.....	15
